
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 1 July 2013 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Graven Hill Acquisition Update  (Pages 11 - 14)   6.35pm 
 
Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing  
 
Summary 
 
To recommend next steps towards the acquisition of Graven Hill Executive and to 
provide an update on the progress being made with the acquisition of Graven Hill. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Propose to Council to add the acquisition and redevelopment of Graven Hill 

and prudential borrowing into the Policy Framework and make available the 
capital sums required as part of the budget. 

  
 

7. Cherwell Housing Strategy and Tenancy Strategy 2012-17  (Pages 15 - 22)  
 6.45pm 
 
Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing 
 
Summary 
 
To provide Executive with an update on the Housing Strategy 2012-17 and Tenancy 
Strategy 2012-17  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report and progress to date in delivering the 

Council’s Housing strategy and the Council’s Tenancy Strategy. 
 

(2) To receive a further update in 12 months’ time. 
 
 

8. Criteria for Local Heritage Assets Register  (Pages 23 - 38)   6.55pm 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To adopt criteria for a District wide Local Heritage Assets Register. 
 
Recommendations 
 



The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1)  To approve the criteria for the selection of Local Heritage Assets 
 
 

9. Carbon Management  (Pages 39 - 60)   7.05pm 
 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
Summary 
 
This report considers the progress the Council’s Low Carbon Management Plan and 
well as other low carbon related projects.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the achievements of the ongoing delivery of the Carbon 

Management Plan. 
 
(2) To note the success of the investment in solar panels on key buildings. 

 
(3) To acknowledge the results of the Energy & Environment Survey. 

 
(4) To support Cherwell’s sign up to the national Climate Local Commitment.    

 
 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

10. Enabling Business Investment in Cherwell  (Pages 61 - 68)   7.15pm 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To consider how to use recent research to enable business investment in Cherwell. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To share this research and engage with members of the Cherwell-M40 

Investment Partnership (CHIP) to identify competitor locations and points of 
Cherwell’s competitive advantage to form the basis of a promotional 
campaign to strengthen the economic base of the District and attract inward 
investment.  This should also assist the retention of local SMEs and support 
them to prosper, all of which will contribute to growth in business rates and 
the vitality of Cherwell. 

 
(2) To commission new District- wide promotional material to secure new 

investment including Investor Profiles for our portfolio of major sites, setting 
out location, characteristics of the population, local demographics etc. 

 



(3) To lead new initiatives in 2013/14 including a bulletin for businesses to 
promote investment, and a District wide business forum to enhance the 
networks the IoD, FSB and local Chambers within the District as a whole. 

 
 

11. Joint Arrangements Steering Group (CDC/SNC/SDC) Terms of Reference  
(Pages 69 - 74)   7.25pm 
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Summary 
 
To adopt formal terms of reference for the “three way” Joint Arrangements Steering 
Group involving members and officers of this Council, South Northamptonshire and 
Stratford on Avon. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To adopt the terms of reference for the “three way” Joint Arrangements 

Steering Group (JASG) at Appendix 
 
 

12. Transformation Challenge Award  (Pages 75 - 84)   7.30pm 
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines proposals for bidding against the transformation challenge 
award and details the process and timetable for completion. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 

 

(1) To note the contents of the report and the purpose of the transformation 
challenge award. 

 
(2) To endorse the areas suggested for collaboration with South 

Northamptonshire and Stratford upon Avon Councils. 
 

(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Resources and Head of Finance and 
Procurement in consultation with the Leader of the Council to finalise 
submissions ahead of the deadline date of 14 July 2013. 

 
 

Urgent Business 
 

13. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 
 



14. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 – Information relating to any individual  
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
No representations have been received from the public requesting that this item be 
considered in public. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business, on 
the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

15. Shared Services - Environmental Services  (Pages 85 - 116)   7.40pm 
 
Exempt Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
 

16. Proposal for a Shared Human Resources Service with South 
Northamptonshire District Council and a Collaborative Approach to the 
Delivery of HR Services with Stratford On Avon District Council   
(Pages 117 - 174)   7.50pm 
 
Exempt Report of Head of Transformat
[...]
1295 221589  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 21 June 2013 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 June 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter 
Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection   
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customer 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Helen Town, Strategic Housing Officer 
Nick Cardnell, Policy Planner 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 3 June 2013 

  

3 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Graven Hill Acquisition Update  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing
[...]
local 
heritage assets and managing change to ensure that the significance is not 
harmed. The criteria for assessing Local Heritage Assets is therefore 
important to ensure that local heritage assets are appropriately managed and 
their significance is not harmed. The criteria from Cherwell District Council will 
help provide long term protection for the heritage of the District. 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
2.1 To adopt the Local Heritage Assets Criteria.    

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendation is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To accept document as criteria and process for the 

purposes of planning. 
 

Option Two To decline the document as criteria and process for the 
purposes of planning. 

 
 
Consultations 

 

Consultation was undertaken in two stages.  

 

1. The first stage was with the local amenity and historical societies.   
 
These organisations could play an important part in the implementation of 

 

Page 26



 

the list of Local Heritage Assets and the long term management of the 
register. While some minor amendments were suggested, the consultation 
indicated that these bodies agreed in principle with the criteria.  We have 
subsequently made some minor amendments to the scoring system in 
relation to the age of the asset.  
 

2. Following this consultation, a second round of consultation was held with the 
Parish Councils.  
 
It is important that the local communities feel that this process can be used 
by them to recommend what they feel is important to their settlement. A 
copy of the Criteria was issued to all Parish Councils to review and feed 
back on. 12 Parish Councils have provided responses. These were positive, 
with comments relating to the use of the term ‘Thematic Consideration’ and 
‘important group member in public scene’ and some confusion over the 
viable scoring system per element. This has been reviewed and amende
[...]
Council to take a lead through its own 
behaviour and giving advice to residents à energy saving 
measures by Council should be widely communicated 

Environmental issues are seen as a driver for saving 
energy,à communications messages should be adapted and 
not purely focus on financial benefits

Having free blue bins is expected to increase recycling 

Awareness of green deal is low and needs greater promotion

P
a

g
e
 6

0



 

Executive 
 

Enabling Business Investment in Cherwell 
 

1 July 2013 
 

Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider how to use recent research to enable business investment in Cherwell. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To share this research and engage with members of the Cherwell-M40 

Investment Partnership (CHIP) to identify competitor locations and points of 
Cherwell’s competitive advantage to form the basis of a promotional 
campaign to strengthen the economic base of the District and attract inward 
investment.  This should also assist the retention of local SMEs and support 
them to prosper, all of which will contribute to growth in business rates and 
the vitality of Cherwell. 

(2) To commission new District- wide promotional material to secure new 
investment including Investor Profiles for our portfolio of major sites, setting 
out location, characteristics of the population, local demographics etc. 

(3) To lead new initiatives in 2013/14 including a bulletin for businesses to 
promote investment, and a District wide business forum to enhance the 
networks the IoD, FSB and local Chambers within the District as a whole. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Cherwell Economic Development Strategy (2011-16), adopted by both 

the District Council and the Local Strategic Partnership, identifies the 
importance of a strong and resilient economy for the future of north 
Oxfordshire.  By leading and enabling investment in three broad areas: 
people, business and place, specific commitment was given to take action on 
the following inter-related themes: 
 
a) Promote business & cluster development 
b) Attract new investment 
c) Promote employment sites & premises 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



 

 
1.2 Objectives are to be achieved in partnership wherever possible, such as 

through the Cherwell-M40 Investment Partnership (CHIP) and the emerging 
Local Enterprise Partnerships, and also through the Council’s unique role as 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
1.3 The current preparation of the Local Plan (2006-2031) seeks to ensure that 

the economic growth of the District accompanies the significant housing 
growth expected over the next two decades.  In order to achieve this 
balance, the analysis underpinning the Cherwell Economic Development 
Strategy has been supplemented by further analysis, such as the URS 
Employment Land Study (2012), Roger Tym Economic Study (2012) and 
CBRE Retail Study (2012). 

 
1.4 This paper focuses upon a further piece of independent research across 

England undertaken by ‘Local Futures’.  It is shown in full as an appendix 
and is summarised below, leading to recommendations as to how it could be 
used to contribute towards the planning and economic development 
objectives of the Council. 

 

2. Proposals 
 

Cherwell’s Business Location Profile 
 
2.1 Local Futures’ Place Profiles are computer-generated reports that provide a 

high-level analysis of an area and tell a ‘story of place’.  The reports provide a 
quick, easy to understand and yet comprehensive analysis of an area in 
relation to a national index by using standard data sources.  The data is 
inevitably ‘historic’ but is the most recent available. 

 
2.2 In this case, Cherwell is examined in terms of its attractiveness to inward 

investors and businesses considering the District as a location. 
 
2.3 The three main categories each contain five indicators which reflect measur
[...]
mation 

 
 
2.1 The draft terms of reference at Appendix 1 have been considered by the 

members of the “three way” JASG and are being recommended to all three 
Councils for adoption. They are consistent with the existing terms of reference 
for the CDC/SNC JASG with any differences merely reflecting the addition of 

Agenda Item 11

Page 69



 

   

SDC members and officers. 

 
2.2 As with the CDC/SNC JASG the “three way” JASG does not have formal 

decision making powers and is not a formal Committee subject to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It will therefore meet in private and its agenda papers 
will not be subject to the access to information legislation. 

 

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1     As discussions on shared working with SDC bear fruit and significant progress 

is made towards recommended implementation of proposals it is important to 
define the role and responsibilities of the “three way” JASG in a way which is 
consistent with the existing terms of reference for the SNC/CDC JASG. 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To approve the recommendation. 

 
Option Two To amend the proposed terms of reference, but this is not 

recommended as they have the support of all three sets of 
Council members on the body and are consistent with the 
existing terms of reference for the CDC/SNC JASG. 
 

  
 
Consultations 

 

“Three way” JASG The members representing all three Councils support the 
proposed terms of reference and they are being 
recommended for adoption by all three.  

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
and Procurement 0300 0030106 

Legal: Legal implications are addressed in the report. 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Law and 
Governance – 0300 0030107 

Risk Management: There are
[...]
nda Item 16

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 1

4
3

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
, 2

, 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

7
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Graven Hill Acquisition Update
	7 Cherwell Housing Strategy and Tenancy Strategy 2012-17
	8 Criteria for Local Heritage Assets Register
	9 Carbon Management
	Climate Local commitment signed document
	environmental survey 2012

	10 Enabling Business Investment in Cherwell
	11 Joint Arrangements Steering Group (CDC/SNC/SDC) Terms of Reference
	12 Transformation Challenge Award
	Appendix 1 - Transformation Challenge Award

	15 Shared Services - Environmental Services
	Exempt Appendix 1

	16 Proposal for a Shared Human Resources Service with South Northamptonshire District Council and a Collaborative Approach to the Delivery of HR Services with Stratford On Avon District Council
	EXEMPT Appendix 1
	EXEMPT Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 July 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter 
Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protections 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy (for 
agenda items 8 and 10) 
Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation (for agenda Item 16) 
Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services (for agenda items 9 and 
15) 
Helen Town, Strategic Housing Officer (for agenda items 6 and 7) 
Marianne North, Housing Needs Manager (for agenda item 7) 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
 

15 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

16 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

17 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

18 Graven Hill Acquisition Update  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which sought 
consideration of the next steps towards the acquisition of Graven Hill 
Executive and provided an update on the progress being made with the 
acquisition of Graven Hill. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Full Council be recommended to add the acquisition and 

redevelopment of Graven Hill and prudential borrowing into the Policy 
Framework and make available the capital sums required as part of the 
budget.   

 
Reasons 
 
To ensure that the Council is following correct procedures in making key 
decisions 
 
Options 
 
Option One: To approve the recommendation 
 
Option Two: To reject the recommendation 
 
 
 

19 Cherwell Housing Strategy and Tenancy Strategy 2012-17  
 
The Head of Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which 
provided an update on the Housing Strategy 2012-17 and Tenancy Strategy 
2012-17.  
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Housing report on the work 
being done in the District by the council and partners to deliver affordable 
housing, housing related support and to prevent homelessness and improve 
housing standards.  
 



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

Housing Services had enabled the delivery of 113 new affordable homes in 
2012/13 by supporting Registered Provider’s (RP’s) and working with 
planners and developers and the Council’s ‘Build’ Programme had delivered 7 
refurbished properties for single people.  
 
The Lead Member for Housing explained that the Welfare Reform Act 2012 
which had introduced major changes to the social welfare system would mean 
a fundamental change for housing organisations and for those receiving 
benefit. In terms of the social sector size criteria, which affected over 900 
social tenancies in Cherwell, the Council had worked with Registered 
Providers to minimise the effects by changing the priority for downsizers in the 
Allocations Policy, by the use of Discretionary Housing Payments and through 
the development programme providing a greater number of one and two 
bedroom homes. Officers were working with Sanctuary Housing to monitor the 
impact.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and progress to date in delivering the 

Council’s Housing Strategy and the Council’s Tenancy Strategy be 
noted. 
 

(2) That officers be requested to submit a further update in twelve months’ 
time. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Council’s Housing Strategy contains six main priorities that the Council 
identified it would deliver over the period of the Strategy. 
 
The Council’s Tenancy Strategy provides guidance for Registered Providers 
operating in the Cherwell area.  
 
Options 
 
None  
 

20 Criteria for Local Heritage Assets Register  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the criteria for a District wide Local Heritage Assets 
Register. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the criteria for the selection of Local Heritage Assets be approved.  
 
Reasons 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local authorities to 
ensure that local heritage is protected. This is done by understanding local 
heritage assets and managing change to ensure that the significance is not 
harmed. The criteria for assessing Local Heritage Assets is therefore 



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

important to ensure that local heritage assets are appropriately managed and 
their significance is not harmed. The criteria from Cherwell District Council will 
help provide long term protection for the heritage of the District. 
 
Options 
 
Option One: To accept the document as criteria and process for the purposes 
of planning. 
 
Option Two: To decline the document as criteria and process for the purposes 
of planning. 
 
 
 

21 Carbon Management  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which sought 
consideration of the progress the Council’s Low Carbon Management Plan 
and well as other low carbon related projects.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the achievements of the ongoing delivery of the Carbon 

Management Plan be noted.  
 

(2) That the success of the investment in solar panels on key buildings be 
noted.  
 

(3) That the results of the Energy & Environment Survey be 
acknowledged.  
 

(4) That Cherwell’s sign up to the national Climate Local Commitment be 
supported.    
 

Reasons 
 
The Low Carbon Environmental Strategy is key to reducing energy costs and 
emissions along with the Carbon Management Plan 
 
The work already achieved by the Use of Natural Resources Group needs to 
continue to deliver the Carbon Management Plan.  
 
Key to the internal and external environmental work of the council is to 
understand residents’ opinions and expectations regarding climate change 
and energy efficiency and to engage with them. 
 
Options 
 
Option One: To approve the forward plan for the Use of Natural Resources 
Group for 2013/14, to note the results of the Energy & Environment Survey 
and to support Climate Local 
 
Option Two: To reject either all or some of the proposals under Option One 



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

 
Option Three: To ask officers to modify either all or some of the proposals 
under Option One 

 
 

22 Enabling Business Investment in Cherwell  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought consideration of how to use recent research to enable business 
investment in Cherwell. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
explained that independent research had been undertaken across England, 
the results of which could contribute towards the planning and economic 
development objectives of the Council. 
 
Local Futures’ Place Profiles were computer-generated reports that provided 
a high-level analysis of an area and told a ‘story of place’. The reports 
provided a quick, easy to understand and yet comprehensive analysis of an 
area in relation to a national index by using standard data sources.  Cherwell 
had been examined in terms of its attractiveness to inward investors and 
businesses considering the District as a location. 
 
The overall analysis revealed that, despite some areas of weakness, Cherwell 
performed extremely well overall and had the highest Business Location Index 
when compared to surrounding districts and compared very strongly at an 
English level.  Cherwell ranked 11th out of all 325 local authority areas in 
England. 
 
Resolved 
 
(5) That agreement be given to share this research and engage with 

members of the Cherwell-M40 Investment Partnership (CHIP) to 
identify competitor locations and points of Cherwell’s competitive 
advantage to form the basis of a promotional campaign to strengthen 
the economic base of the District and attract inward investment and 
this should also assist the retention of local SMEs and support them to 
prosper, all of which will contribute to growth in business rates and the 
vitality of Cherwell. 
 

(6) That new District- wide promotional material to secure new investment 
including Investor Profiles for our portfolio of major sites, setting out 
location, characteristics of the population, local demographics etc. be 
commissioned. 
 

(7) That agreement be given for Cherwell District Council to lead new 
initiatives in 2013/14 including a bulletin for businesses to promote 
investment, and a District wide business forum to enhance the 
networks the IoD, FSB and local Chambers within the District as a 
whole. 
 

Reasons 
 



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

The Cherwell Economic Development Strategy (2011-16), adopted by both 
the District Council and the Local Strategic Partnership, identifies the 
importance of a strong and resilient economy for the future of north 
Oxfordshire. By leading and enabling investment in three broad areas: people, 
business and place, specific commitment was given to take action on the 
following inter-related themes: 

 
a) Promote business & cluster development 
b) Attract new investment 
c) Promote employment sites & premises 
 
Options 
 
Option One: To take no action and retain the funding for other purposes. 
 
Option Two: To implement the plans described in the recommendations. 
 
Option Three: To alter and implement the plans described in the 
recommendations. 
 
 

23 Joint Arrangements Steering Group (CDC/SNC/SDC) Terms of Reference  
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report which sought 
agreement to adopt formal terms of reference for the “three way” Joint 
Arrangements Steering Group involving members and officers of Cherwell 
District Council, South Northamptonshire and Stratford on Avon. 
 
Resolved 
 
(8) That the terms of reference for the “three way” Joint Arrangements 

Steering Group (JASG) be adopted. 
 
Reasons 
 
As discussions on shared working with SDC bear fruit and significant progress 
is made towards recommended implementation of proposals it is important to 
define the role and responsibilities of the “three way” JASG in a way which is 
consistent with the existing terms of reference for the SNC/CDC JASG. 
 
Options 
 
Option One: To approve the recommendation. 
 
Option Two: To amend the proposed terms of reference, but this is not 
recommended as they have the support of all three sets of Council members 
on the body and are consistent with the existing terms of reference for the 
CDC/SNC JASG. 
 
 

24 Transformation Challenge Award  
 



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which outlined 
proposals for bidding against the transformation challenge award and detailed 
the process and timetable for completion. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and the purpose of the transformation 

challenge award be noted. 
 

(2) That the areas suggested for collaboration with South 
Northamptonshire and Stratford upon Avon Councils be endorsed. 

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Resources in consultation 

with the Head of Finance and Procurement and the Leader of the 
Council to finalise submissions ahead of the deadline date of 14 July 
2013. 

 
Reasons 
 
Through the Transformation Challenge Award the Government is making 
funding available to support local authorities that are at the cutting edge of 
innovation for service transformation so that they are going further and faster 
in re-engineering service delivery and achieving efficiency savings. 
 
The 3 way Joint Arrangements Steering Group has recommended areas the 3 
councils could bid for funds together and independently. In order to satisfy the 
bidding criteria we need to be able to evidence that the areas for collaboration 
have political support and the JASG is asking the Executive to confirm this 
support.  
 
Options 
 
Option One: Implement as per recommendations 
 
Option Two: To approve or reject the recommendations above or request that 
Officers provide additional information. 
 
 

25 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act. 
 

26 Shared Services - Environmental Services  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted an exempt report which 
sought approval of the implementation of Stage 1 of a shared service covering 



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

Environmental Services in Cherwell District Council and South 
Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(9) That the implementation of Stage 1 of a shared service covering some 

elements of Environmental Services be approved. 
 

(10) That it be noted that a report covering Stage 2 of a shared service will 
come forward later in the financial year. 

 
Reasons 
 
This report is presented to provide information on Stage 1 of a shared service. 
The impact on staff is very low and the savings proposed are achievable and 
some need to be delivered in 2013/14. 
 
Stage 2 business case will be developed later during 2013. 
 
Options 
 
Option One: To approve the implementation of the shared service. 
 
Option Two: To not approve the implementation of the shared service.  
 
Option Three: Investigate other options 
 
 

27 Proposal for a Shared Human Resources Service with South 
Northamptonshire District Council and a Collaborative Approach to the 
Delivery of HR Services with Stratford On Avon District Council  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted an exempt report which sought 
consideration of the proposal for a shared Human Resources service with 
South Northamptonshire District Council and a Collaborative Approach to the 
Delivery of HR Services with Stratford on Avon District Council 
 
Resolved 
 
(11) That the responses to the consultation process with the affected staff 

and trade union representatives be noted. 
 

(12) That the approval of the Personnel Committee of the staffing aspects in 
relation to the proposal for a Shared HR Service with SNC be noted. 

 
(13) That the proposal to work in collaboration with Stratford on Avon 

District Council in relation to the delivery of HR Services be approved. 
 

(14) That the proposed final business case to share an HR Service between 
CDC and SNC be approved and implemented, subject to similar 
approval by SNC Cabinet and Full Council. 

 
Reasons 



Executive - 1 July 2013 

  

 
The introduction of a shared HR Service will continue to build upon the 
Shared Service model between CDC and SNC, whilst supporting the principle 
of collaborative working with SDC.  
 
It will provide increased resilience to all partners and ensure that specialisms 
and best practice can be developed internally to be shared across all 
partners. 
 
It will deliver service improvements, increase efficiency, avoid duplication and 
deliver financial savings for CDC. 
 
Options 
 
Option One: To reject the proposal meaning the two services continue to 
operate independently. This would not deliver the benefits or financial savings 
to CDC identified in the business case. 
 
Option Two: Approve the business case as attached 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


